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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/13/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 271 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1534

By: Representatives Simmons and Baker

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO CREATE THE ARKANSAS CORN AND GRAI N SORGHUM
BOARD FOR THE PROMOTI ON OF THE CORN AND GRAI N SORGHUM
I NDUSTRY | N ARKANSAS; TO PROVI DE FOR | TS MEMBERSHI P AND
POWERS; TO PROVI DE FOR ASSESSMENT ON CORN AND GRAI N
SORGHUM GROAN W THI N THE STATE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF CORN
AND GRAI N SORGHUM PRODUCERS VOTI NG | N REFERENDUM TO
PROVI DE FOR THE HOLDI NG AND FI NANCI NG OF THE REFERENDUM
TO PROVI DE FOR THE COLLECTI NG AND ADM NI STRATI ON OF THE
ASSESSMENT SHOULD THE ASSESSMENT BE APPROVED, TO PROVI DE
FOR PENALTI ES AND THE DURATI ON OF THE ASSESSMENT; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
"TO CREATE THE ARKANSAS CORN AND GRAI N
SORGHUM BOARD. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this act is to pronote the growh and

devel opnent of the corn and grain sorghumindustry in Arkansas by research

extensi on, pronmotion and market devel opnment, thereby pronmoting the genera

wel fare of the people of Arkansas.

SECTION 2. (a) The Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronmotion Board is

created to be domiciled in Little Rock, Arkansas, 10720 Kanis Road, to be

conposed of seven (7) producer nmembers to be appointed by the Governor as

herein provided. All of the seven (7) producer nenbers of the board shall be

practical producers of corn or grain sorghumin the State of Arkansas and
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As Engrossed: H2/13/97 HB 1534

shall be nonminated by their respective organizations. Wthin ten (10) days

following the effective date of this act, each of the foll ow ng organi zati ons,

nanel y, Arkansas Farm Bureau Federation, Inc., Riceland Foods, Inc., and

Agri cul tural Council of Arkansas, shall subnit the names of five (5) practica

corn or grain sorghum producers to the Governor and he shall appoint three (3)

menbers fromthe list subnmitted by the Arkansas Farm Bureau Federation, |Inc.

and two (2) nmenbers fromthe lists subnitted by each of the other above naned

organi zations, to serve on the board. The nenbers sel ected as herein provided

fromthe Arkansas Farm Bureau Federation, Inc., shall draw lots to determ ne

their terms so that two (2) of such nmenmbers will serve for terns of two (2)

years and one (1) shall serve for a termof one (1) year, and the nmenbers from

each of the other organizations shall draw lots for terns so that one (1)

shall serve for a termof one (1) year and one (1) shall serve for a term of

two (2) years. Thereafter, each nenber selected shall serve for a termof two

(2) years and until his successor is duly selected as herein provided. Each

year thereafter not less than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the

terms of the current board nenbers whose terns expire, the organi zati ons naned

above shall subnmit to the Governor nanmes of two (2) nom nees nanmed for each

position to be filled on the board fromthe respective organi zati ons, and the

CGovernor shall appoint fromeach |list of nom nees the new menmber or nenbers.

(b) The nenbers of the board shall neet and organize inmediately after

their appointnment, and shall elect a chairman, a vice chairman, and secretary-

treasurer fromthe nmenbership of the board, whose duties shall be those

customarily exercised by such officers, or specifically designated by the

board. The board may establish rules and regul ations for its own governnent

and for the adnm nistration of affairs of the board.

(c) The resident agent of the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronotion

Board shall be the executive vice president, Arkansas Farm Bureau Federati on,

Inc., or his designee.

SECTION 3. (a) The Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronoti on Board

shall appoint three (3) corn or grain sorghum producers from each county who

will be responsible for holding a referendumin said county.

The Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronption Board will set the dates

for referendum and prescribe procedures to be foll owed in conducting the

ref erendum
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Voting shall be in farm service agency offices under supervision of the

three (3) producers appointed to hold the referendum

Ballots will be furnished by the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum

Pronmoti on Board.

The results shall be certified not nore than three (3) days after

el ection on fornms furnished by the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronotion

Board by registered mail to the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronotion

Boar d.

The Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronoti on Board shall be rei nbursed

fromfunds collected for costs of holding referendum

(b) There is inposed and | evied an assessnment at the rate of one cent

(18) per bushel on all corn and grain sorghumgrown within the state. This

assessment to be deducted fromthe ampbunt paid the producer at the first point

of sale, whether within or without the state or at the point the corn or grain

sorghum enters into the USDA | oan program provided, however, that the

assessment shall not be inposed unless and until the question of its

i mposition has been subnitted to and approved by sixty percent (60% of the

corn and grain sorghum producers who vote in the referendumto be called and

held within nine (9) nonths followi ng the effective date of this act, and

further provided a mnimum of ten percent (10% of the total corn and grain

sorghum producers in this state as determ ned by | atest available agricultura

census data shall have voted. The corn and grain sorghum producers shall be

notified by the board of the results of the referendum The assessnent

i mposed herein shall be effective beginning July 1, 1998. This assessnment nay

be extended for an indefinite period of tine or until twenty percent (20% of

the producers shall petition the board to hold a referendum on whet her the

program shoul d be continued; then another referendum shall be called by the

board in the nanner set forth herein. In all such referenda, in order to be

eligible to vote the producer nust have produced corn or grain sorghumin the

crop year imedi ately preceding the referendum

(c) The assessnent inposed and |levied by this section shall be

coll ected by the Arkansas Conm ssi oner of Revenues fromthe buyer of corn or

grain sorghumat the first point of sale or when the corn or grain sorghum

enters the USDA | oan program The proceeds of the assessnent, |ess not nore

than three percent (3% to cover cost of collections, shall be deposited with

the State Treasurer in a special fund to be established for the Arkansas Corn
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and Grain Sorghum Pronotion Board to the credit of the Arkansas Corn and Grain

Sor ghum Pronpoti on Board. Disbursenent thereof shall be made only upon notions

duly passed by the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronoti on Board and

presented to the State Treasurer and only for purposes prescribed in this act.

(d) Every buyer shall keep a conplete and accurate record of all corn

and grain sorghum handled by him Such records shall be in such form and

contain other information as the board shall by rule or regul ation prescribe.

The record shall be preserved for a period of one (1) year and shall be

offered for inspection at any tinme upon witten demand by the Conmi ssioner of

Revenues or any duly authorized agent or representative thereof. Every buyer

at such time or tines as the Commi ssioner may require, shall submt reports or

ot herwi se docunent any informati on deened necessary for the efficient

collection of the assessnent inposed in this section. The Conm ssi oner of

Revenues shall have the power to cause any duly authorized agent or

representative to enter upon the preni ses of any buyer of corn or grain

sorghum and exani ne or cause to be exami ned by such agent, any books, papers

and records which deal in any way with respect to the paynment of the

assessment or enforcenment of the provisions of this act.

SECTION 4. (a) Any buyer who fails to file a report or pay any

assessment within the required tinme set by the Conmm ssioner shall forfeit to

the Conmi ssioner a penalty of five percent (5% of the assessnment deterni ned

to be due, plus one percent (1% for each nmonth of delay or fraction thereof

after the first nonth after such report was required to be filed or such

assessment becanme due. The penalty shall be paid to the Conm ssi oner and

shall be di sposed of by himin the same manner as funds derived fromthe

paynment of the assessnment inposed herein.

(b) The Conmi ssioner of Revenues shall collect the penalties |evied

herein together with the delinquent assessnent, by any or all of the foll ow ng

nmet hods:

(1) By voluntary paynent by the person |iable;

(2) By legal proceedings instituted in a court of conpetent

jurisdiction;

(3) By injunctive relief to enjoin any buyer owi ng such

assessnment and/or penalties fromoperating his business or engaging in

busi ness as a buyer of corn or grain sorghumuntil the delinquent assessnent
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and/ or penalties are paid.

(c) Any person required to pay the assessnent provided for in this act

who refuses to allow full inspection of the prem ses, or any books, records or

ot her docunments relating to the liability of such person for the assessnent

herei n i nposed, or who shall hinder or in any way delay or prevent such

i nspection, shall be guilty of a misdeneanor and, upon conviction, shall be

puni shed by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars ($500.00).

SECTION 5. The provisions of this act shall not apply to any person who

pur chases one thousand (1,000) or |ess bushels of corn or grain sorghumin any

cal endar year.

SECTION 6. The Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Pronotion Board shal

pl an and conduct a program of research and extensi on designed to pronote the

corn and grain sorghumindustry in Arkansas and said board is authorized to

use the funds derived fromthe assessnents inposed herein for these purposes,

i ncl udi ng basic adm nistration expenses of said plan. This program may i ncl ude

a program of market devel opment as determined by the board. Use of these

funds may be applied as prescribed in this act within or without the State of

Arkansas, including regional, national, and international applications. Such

funds may al so be used to defray costs of referenda.

SECTION 7. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 8. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 9. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 10. The effective date of this act shall be July 1, 1997.
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/ s/ Rep. Sinmobns et al

APPROVED: 2- 25- 97

HB 1534
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